Eden, DJ, Moore, TJT, Morgan, LK, Thompson, MA and Urquhart, JS
 Star formation in Galactic spiral arms and the interarm regions
Article
LJMU has developed LJMU Research Online for users to access the research output of the
University more effectively. Copyright © and Moral Rights for the papers on this site are retained by
the individual authors and/or other copyright owners. Users may download and/or print one copy of
any article(s) in LJMU Research Online to facilitate their private study or for non-commercial research.

list of 196 BGPS sources is available as Supporting Information to the
online paper.
GRS cloud GRS GRS BGPS BGPS BGPS
name VLSR D source l b
(km s−1) (kpc) ID (◦) (◦)
G039.29−00.61 64.55 4.43 5973 39.27 − 0.59
G039.29−00.61 64.55 4.43 5989 39.54 − 0.37
G039.34−00.26 69.65 4.93 5968 39.16 − 0.17
G039.34−00.26 69.65 4.93 5976 39.29 − 0.20
G039.34−00.26 69.65 4.93 5980 39.39 − 0.14
G039.34−00.26 69.65 4.93 5982 39.48 − 0.29
G039.34−00.31 65.82 4.55 5978 39.33 − 0.32
G039.34−00.31 65.82 4.55 5981 39.44 − 0.19
G039.34−00.31 65.82 4.55 5993 39.59 − 0.21
G039.49−00.21 17.40 – 5979 39.37 − 0.18
G039.49−00.21 17.40 – 5984 39.49 − 0.18
G039.49−00.21 17.40 – 5986 39.50 − 0.20
G039.49−00.21 17.40 – 5997 39.67 − 0.16
G039.59−00.01 43.29 2.85 5990 39.56 − 0.03
G039.59−00.01 43.29 2.85 5991 39.57 − 0.04

clouds would involve producing a full catalogue of them, as well
as a solid definition of what constitutes a small cloud as opposed to
just an overdensity within the wispy CO background material.
The molecular clouds associated with 196 BGPS sources have
been identified. In Table 3, we present the GRS clouds with
the number of associated BGPS sources. There are 67 molec-
ular clouds from the Rathborne et al. (2009) catalogue in the
l = 40◦ region. We have associated 47 of these clouds with 196
BGPS sources, with only 9 having just a single associated BGPS
source.
In Fig. 1, we present a histogram of the number of BGPS sources
found in each GRS molecular cloud. All but 4 of these clouds are
Table 3. Summary of GRS cloud parameters, number of BGPS source associations and the associated BGPS source masses.
GRS cloud l b VLSR Mcloud D No. BGPS Mclumps CFE �CFE Arm/
name (◦) (◦) (km s−1) (M�) (kpc) sources (M�) (per cent) (per cent) interarm
G037.59−00.66 37.59 − 0.66 20.76 2150 1.45 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G037.69+00.09 37.69 0.09 84.10 297 000 6.70 5 5830 2.0 1.0 i
G037.74−00.06 37.74 − 0.06 86.65 290 000 6.70 11 7288 2.5 0.4 i
G037.74−00.46 37.74 − 0.46 74.75 17 800 5.25 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G037.74+00.19 37.74 0.19 45.40 – – 0 – – – –
G037.79+00.24 37.79 0.24 47.54 9160 10.32 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G037.84−00.41 37.84 − 0.41 64.97 106 000 9.05 1 554 0.5 0.3 a
G037.89−00.21 37.89 − 0.21 13.54 1400 1.05 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G037.89−00.41 37.89 − 0.41 61.15 134 000 9.32 2 15 000 11.2 4.6 a
G038.04−00.26 38.04 − 0.26 13.11 145 1.02 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G038.04+00.19 38.04 0.19 42.87 382 2.80 1 371 97.1 52.6 i
G038.19−00.16 38.19 − 0.16 62.85 34 900 4.22 3 876 2.5 1.2 a
G038.24−00.16 38.24 − 0.16 65.40 125 000 8.93 5 4920 3.9 1.6 a
G038.49+00.14 38.49 0.14 17.36 1380 1.27 8 133 9.6 4.5 a
G038.54−00.06 38.54 − 0.06 16.94 1370 1.25 7 87 6.4 2.9 a
G038.59−00.41 38.59 − 0.41 19.06 1210 1.35 3 67.5 5.6 2.7 a
G038.69−00.06 38.69 − 0.06 36.07 1700 2.38 2 49.6 2.9 1.6 i
G038.69−00.11 38.69 − 0.11 42.02 619 2.75 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G038.69+00.44 38.69 0.44 16.94 215 1.25 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G038.74−00.46 38.74 − 0.46 50.52 20 800 9.93 5 9220 44.3 17.6 i
G038.79−00.51 38.79 − 0.51 66.25 128 000 8.70 7 6310 4.9 2.0 a
G038.89−00.26 38.89 − 0.26 44.14 1850 2.90 3 374 20.2 7.2 i
G038.94−00.46 38.94 − 0.46 41.59 488 000 10.50 15 53 000 10.9 2.7 i
G038.99−00.41 38.99 − 0.41 60.72 297 000 9.12 3 2290 0.8 0.3 a
G039.09+00.49 39.09 0.49 22.89 32 000 11.60 2 3750 11.7 5.7 a
G039.19+00.49 39.19 0.49 28.80 – – 0 – – – –
G039.24−00.61 39.24 − 0.61 16.50 – – 3 – – – –
G039.24−00.06 39.24 − 0.06 22.46 22 000 11.60 2 28 310 128.7 55.0 a
G039.29−00.61 39.29 − 0.61 64.55 16 100 4.43 2 664 4.1 2.1 a
G039.34−00.26 39.34 − 0.26 69.65 34 300 4.93 4 1770 5.2 2.0 a
G039.34−00.31 39.34 − 0.31 65.82 25 400 4.55 3 1290 5.1 2.2 a
G039.49+00.29 39.49 0.29 42.44 301 2.80 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G039.49−00.21 39.49 − 0.21 17.40 – – 4 – – – –
G039.54+00.29 39.54 0.29 15.20 – – 0 – – – –
G039.59−00.01 39.59 − 0.01 43.29 778 2.85 3 117 15.0 8.7 i
G039.69−00.56 39.69 − 0.56 83.25 49 500 6.55 2 1010 2.0 1.0 i
G039.89−00.21 39.89 − 0.21 57.80 – – 14 – – – –
G040.09−00.51 40.09 − 0.51 57.75 329 000 9.10 4 3270 1.0 0.3 a
G040.29+00.19 40.29 0.19 82.82 5040 6.47 1 266 5.3 3.6 i
G040.34−00.26 40.34 − 0.26 72.20 51 100 5.43 5 3950 7.7 2.6 a
G040.84−00.16 40.84 − 0.16 23.74 757 1.65 5 160 21.1 10.1 a
G040.89−00.21 40.89 − 0.21 26.70 – – 1 – – – –
G040.99+00.04 40.99 0.04 74.75 14 800 6.40 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G041.04−00.26 41.04 − 0.26 39.04 435 000 10.23 6 4220 1.0 0.3 i
G041.04−00.26 41.04 − 0.26 65.82 15 800 4.72 4 1070 6.8 2.3 a
G041.04−00.51 41.04 − 0.51 75.17 2430 6.38 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G041.19−00.21 41.19 − 0.21 59.87 291 000 8.65 14 22 600 7.8 1.6 a
G041.24−00.56 41.24 − 0.56 75.60 6930 6.40 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G041.24+00.39 41.24 0.39 71.35 2830 5.53 1 118 4.2 3.0 a
G041.29+00.34 41.29 0.34 14.81 7280 11.65 2 3360 46.2 22.1 a
G041.34−00.16 41.34 − 0.16 13.54 10 700 11.70 4 4370 40.8 15.5 a
G041.34+00.09 41.34 0.09 60.30 67 100 8.55 6 4600 6.9 2.2 a
G041.59+00.29 41.59 0.29 59.02 2240 4.10 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
Downloaded from https://academic.oup.com/mnras/article-abstract/431/2/1587/2908439
by Liverpool John Moores University user
on 08 March 2018
Spiral-arm and interarm star formation 1591
Table 3 – continued
GRS cloud l b VLSR Mcloud D No. BGPS Mclumps CFE �CFE Arm/
name (◦) (◦) (km s−1) (M�) (kpc) sources (M�) (per cent) (per cent) interarm
G041.74+00.04 41.74 0.04 17.79 56 600 11.38 4 2950 5.2 2.6 a
G041.79+00.49 41.79 0.49 41.17 71 500 9.93 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G042.04−00.01 42.04 − 0.01 57.75 243 000 8.60 8 9070 3.7 1.0 a
G042.04+00.19 42.04 0.19 18.21 3740 11.30 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G042.09−00.11 42.09 − 0.11 16.51 201 1.23 3 50.4 25.1 12.4 a
G042.14−00.61 42.14 − 0.61 67.52 286 000 5.12 1 251 0.1 0.0 a
G042.14+00.09 42.14 0.09 15.66 83.8 1.17 1 45.9 54.8 28.1 a
G042.19−00.61 42.19 − 0.61 34.79 1880 2.33 1 110 5.9 2.5 i
G042.29−00.51 42.29 − 0.51 75.60 18 400 6.28 1 465 2.5 1.5 i
G042.34+00.39 42.34 0.39 15.24 6050 11.40 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G042.34−00.31 42.34 − 0.31 27.60 – – 2 – – – –
G042.44−00.46 42.44 − 0.46 10.99 754 0.93 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G042.44−00.26 42.44 − 0.26 65.40 140 000 4.90 2 2100 1.5 0.6 a
G042.44−00.51 42.44 − 0.51 33.94 898 2.28 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
Figure 1. The number of BGPS sources found in each molecular cloud
with at least one association.